Zoning Board of Appeals
May 25, 2022 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

Subject: ZBA 22-2007; 1211 White Street

Summary:
Aaron Vermeulen of O/X Studios representing property owners, is seeking variances from Table-

5.17-3 Multiple-Family Residential District Dimensions and Section 5.18.1 (4) Front Porches to
construct a three-unit townhome structure. The building will require al2 foot 11 inch variance from
the required 30 foot rear setback. The second story balconies will require a six foot eight inch
variance to encroach into the average front setback. The existing single-family residence is to be
demolished. The property is zoned R4C, Multiple-Family Dwelling District.

Background:

The subject property is located at the northeast intersection of White Street and Brookwood Place.
The neighborhood lies between Packard Road to the east and State Street and the University of
Michigan athletic buildings to the west. The existing residence was constructed in 1915 and is
approximately 1,050 square feet in size.

Description:
The proposed townhome units will be three-stories and consist of six bedrooms in each for a total

of 18 bedrooms overall in the structure. The site also provides for six parking spaces at grade.
Due to the corner lot configuration the rear yard setback of 30 feet is applied to the north side of
the lot. This is the rear yard setback variance of 12 feet 11 inches that is being requested. The
proposed structure will have front porches that face White Street. The applicant is requesting a
variance for the balconies above with access from the second story that will project into the front
setback. Section 5.18.1 (4) allows for front porches to encroach up to 8 feet into the front setback,
however, this code provision does not allow for extensions above the first floor (see Code below).

Section 5.18.1 (4) Unenclosed porches, decks and platforms covered by a roof
or canopy which do not extend above the first floor of a residential Structure,
nor extend more than eight feet in depth from any point along the Principal
Building, and located in an R1A, R1B, R1C, R1D, R1E, R2A, or R4C District
may project up to eight feet into the Required Front Setback Area. No
unenclosed porch, deck, or platform shall be located within five feet from the
Front Lot Line. For premises on which such encroachment occurs, the principal
Established Front Building Line will continue to establish the existing Required
Front Setback.

Standards for Approval- Variance
The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section
5.29.12, Application of the Variance Power from the UDC. The following criteria shall

apply:

(@). That the practical difficulties are exceptional and peculiar to the property of
the person requesting the variance and result from conditions which do not
exist generally throughout the City.

Rear Setback variance response: The North lot line is currently a side yard. The corner
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(b).

(c).

(d).

(e).

lot condition changes the side vard to a rear yard condition. We are requesting relief from
the 30' setback. This corner lot is unigue and the existing structure is a small house facing
White Street. with an open lot condition on each side that makes the property look vacant.
The existing distance between 1211 and 120-3 White Street is 51.5 feet.

Balcony variance response: The proposed covered porch within the allowed projection
has an overhead covering above the front door. The request is to utilize the rooftop as a
small balcony. The proposed balcony is an architectural feature with a 36" high quardrail.
All balconies are limited to 5 ft useable depth. The proposed balcony above the porch
covers and protects the tenants below, utilizing the rooftop for access will provide the only
area for the occupant to access the outdoors on a living level.

That the practical difficulties will result from a failure to grant the variance,
include substantially more than mere inconvenience, inability to attain a
higher financial return, or both.

Rear Setback variance response: The failure to grant would limit the housing and
jeopardize the financial ability to build the project.

Balcony variance response: The second floor is the main floor

That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the
allowance of the variance.

Rear setback variance response: The average house spacing adjacent 1211 white
Street is 15 ft 4 inches. Allowing the variance will provide a 20 ft spacing and benefit the
current_neighborhood context. In addition, the project will remove and existing garage
which is 3'-4" from the West property line.

Balcony variance response: The public benefit is limited to the architectural appearance,
promoting pedestrian interaction and neighborhood alliances.

That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is
based shall not be a self- imposed hardship or practical difficulty.

Rear Setback variance response: The corner lot with a curb cut facing Brookwood
Place is an existing condition.

Balcony variance response: The circumstance is the utilization of an approved porch
rooftop.

A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible
a reasonable use of the land or structure.

Rear Setback variance response: Yes, the variance is for 12'-11"

Balcony variance response: The roof top balcony is only 5 feet deep of the permitted
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eight foot projection.

Respectfully submitted,

=y

Jon Barrett-
Zoning Coordinator, City of Ann Arbor
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MNext Section | Top | Main Menu
Avariance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases involving practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship when all of the following statements
are found to be true by the Zoning Board of Appeals. PLEASE PROVIDE A COMPLETE RESPONSE TO THE STATEMENTS BELOW EXPLAINING THE PRACTICAL
DIFFICULTIES OR UNNECESSARY HARDSHIPS IN RELATION TO THIS VARIANCE REQUEST.

General
Previous Section \ Next Section | Top | Main Menu
Code Section from which a variance is requested (example: Table 5.17-1 Single Family District Dimensions):

Table 5.17-1 Multiple-Family Residential Zoning District Dimensions Section
5.18.1 Front Porches

Reguired Dimension - Feet 30
Required Dimension - Inches 0

Proposed Dimension - Feet 17
Proposed Dimension - Inches 1

30 foot rear setback is required, 17 feet 1 inch proposed 16' 8" average front
setback, 9 fest 10 inches for the second floor balcony

Kind of Property Use 2 Family

Commercial
Multi-Family

Single Family

Difficulties or Hardships Related to Request
Previous Section \Next Section |T0|3 |Mai|1 Menu
The north lot line is currently a side yard, the corner lot condition changes the
side yard to a rear yard condition. We are requesting relief from a 30 foot
setback.

The alleged practical difficulties are exceptional and peculiar to the property of the Person requesting the variance, and result from conditions that do not exist
generally throughout the City.

The corner lot is unigque and the existing structure is 3 small house facing White
St with an open lot condition on each side that makes the property look vacant.
The existing distance between 1211 and 1203 White Stis 51.5 feet. t

Difficulties or Hardships Related to Request
Previous Section |NextSection |Top |Mai|1 Menu
The north lot line is currently a side vard, the corner lot condition changes the
side yard to a rear vard condition. We are requesting relief from a 30 foot
setback.

The alleged practical difficulties are exceptional and peculiar to the property of the Person requesting the variance, and result from conditions that do not exist
generally throughout the City.

The corner lot is unigue and the existing structure is 2 small house facing White
St with an open lot condition on each side that makes the property look vacant.
The existing distance between 1211 and 1203 White 5t is 51.5 feet. t

The alleged practical difficulties that will result from a failure to grant the variance, include substantially more than mere inconvenience, inability to attain a higher
financial return, or both.

The failure to grant would limit the housing and jeopardize the financial ability to
build the project.

Allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this chapter, the practical difficulties that
will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.

The average house spacing adjacent to 1211 White 5t is 15 feet 4 inches.
Allowing the variance will allow 20 feet of spacing and benefit the current
neighborhood context. In addition, the project will remove an existing garage
which is 3 feet 4 inches from the west property line.

The conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is based shall not be a self-imposed practical difficulty.

The corner lot with a curb cut facing Brookwood Place is an existing condition.

Avariance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the land or structure.

GIS Info
Previous Section |TDD |Mai|1 Menu
Isthis a Rental Property?  YES




0[X STUDIO

NC.

www.oxstudioinc.com

2373 Oak Valley Drive, Suite 180 | Ann Arbor, Ml 48103 | 0:734.929.9000 | f:734.929.9001

imagine | integrate | innovate

23 March 2022
Jon Barrett

City of Ann Arbor Planning Services
301 E. Huran Street, Ann Arbor, Ml 48107

RE: 1211 White St. Letter of Authaorization for ZBA

Dear Jaon,

| hereby authorize the members of 0-X Studio, Inc. to act as applicant ta present 1211 White St. for the
April 27" ZBA Meeting Date

Sincerely,

M. ff—

Marty Nyrkkanen
Owner

Cc: File
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White Street

Side / Rear Yard Setback Calcuation:

Per 5.17-3 - Within Yards and Setback Areas:

(1) In the R3, R4A, R4B, R4C, R4D, and R4E multiple family dwelling districts, the required side setback line minimum dimension, as set
forth in the schedule of area, height and placement requlations (section 5.17-3), shall be increased 11/2 inches for each foot of building
length over b0 feet. The rear required setback line the minimum dimensions, as set forth in the schedule of area, height and placement
regulations (section 5.17-3), shall be increased 11/2" for each foot of building width over 50 feet. The building length shall be the
dimension of that side, which is parallel to the side lot ling, of a rectangle within which the building may be located. The building width
shall be the dimension of that side which is parallel to the front lot ling, of a rectangle within which the building may be located.

Building Length =73" -->
Building Width = 50" -->

73'-60'=23" -->
50'-50'=0' -->

16" x23'= 346" (2-101/2") -->
No Action Required

Side Yard Setback=12'+2'-101/2"=14'-101/2"

Existing Front Yard Setback Table:

Per b:57. - Averaging an existing front setback line:

In a residential zoning district, where the average of the established from setbacks of structures on all adjacent
lots, which are located within 100 feet of either side of a ot and on which there are existing buildings, is greater
than the required front setback specified in this chapter, a required setback line shall be provided on the lot equal
to this greater average depth but not to exceed 40 feet. Where such average of the established front setbacks is
less than minimum required front setback, the required setback line may be reduced to this lesser average depth,
but in no case to less than 10 feet. For the purpose of computing such average, an adjacent vacant ot shall be
considered as having the minimum required front setback specified for that zoning district, in which it is located.

PROJECT SCOPE
Location Ann Arbar, Michigan
Parcel # 09-09-33-217-003

Parcel Description

S40FTOFLOTS 736746 W 84 FT OF LOT76 6 W 84 FT OF
THAT PART OF LOT 77 N OF BROOKWOOD PLACE WHITES
ADDN

Address 1211 White Street, Ann Arbor, M| 48104

Lot Acreage .27/ acres

ZONING ORDINANCES Required Actual
Zoning District R4C Multiple-Family Residential

Min. Lot Area 8,500 sf 11,800 sf
Min. Lot Width 60 83.86'
Setbacks

Minimum Front

16' - 1" average at White St. 17' - 0" at White St.

10' - 0" average at Brookwood PI. 10" - 0" at Brookwood PI.

§ Address Existing Front Setback
0
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Architectural Site Plan

A-02

10'

‘Released

1271 White Street

Plot Date/Time4/26/2022 3:40:33 PM

e 1" - 10"-0"

Brookwood Place

i)

For: ZBA Submittal

 Architectural Site Plan

File Path{:\Revit Local Files\WSR21_cogriffi.rvt

Minimum Side 16'-11/2" 7 -1

Minimum Rear 30'- 0" 37'- 3"
Max. Height 30 30'
Min. Open Space 40% 56%
Proposed New Work Area 3,657 sf

Allowed Actual

Units 1,800 sf / 2,175 sf perunit = 5.4 3 units
Vehicle Parking 3 units x 1.b spaces perunit=4.5 | b spaces
Bike Parking 1space per b units = 2 spaces 4 spaces

0/X STUDID

A-02

INC.
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x 1211 White Street Unit Plans A-03
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be'-23/4"

Unit 2-4 Daylighting & ) 14' - g" 13'- 4 » 8- 0" » '-105/8"
Ventilation Calculations

L - - - J

Bedroom 1=198 sf

Required daylighting (8%) = 15.84 sf
Required ventilation (4%) = 7.92 sf
Provided daylighting = 21.48 sf
Provided ventilation = 21.48 sf

Bedroom 2 =198 sf

Required daylighting (8%) = 15.84 sf
Required ventilation (4%) = 7.92 sf Casement 3
Provided daylighting = 21.48 sf (2) 36" x BO" |
Provided ventilation = 21.48 sf Sille0'-8" N

B

o

Bedroom 1
180 SF

Casement
(2) 36" x 60"
Silee' -g6"

1n'-41/8"

o

D
ap

Kitchen
213 SF

14'-01/2"

I | .

Living Room
340 SF

B I

16'-11/4"

13'-81/2"
Bedroom 3 =178 sf -
Required daylighting (8%) = 14.24 sf Balcon J L L
Required ventilation (4%) = 7.12 sf 26 SFy
Provided daylighting = 21.48 sf
Provided ventilation = 21.48 sf

Bedroom 4 = 207 sf Sliding o
Required daylighting (8%) = 16.56 sf Full Lite ||l '

Required ventilation (4%)] = 8.28 sf 6'-0"
Provided daylighting = 21.48 sf 7'-B"
Provided ventilation = 21.48 sf
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n-41/8"

Bedroom 5 = 216 sf

Required daylighting (8%) = 17.28 sf
Required ventilation (4%) = 8.64 sf
Provided daylighting = 21.48 sf

23I _ 3"

Provided ventilation = 21.48 sf

Bedroom b = 212 sf
Required daylighting (B%) = 16.96 sf

1'-105/8" L

19'-81/4"

Required ventilation (4%) = 8.48 sf y n-m 2 b -4 5'-b B -0 y
Provided daylighting = 21.48 sf
Provided ventilation = 21.48 sf N
mUnlt 2-4 - Level 2 Floor Plan, Typ.
W-__ /4" =1-0"
52'- 2 3/4" 2 4 8
1 1" 1 1 8| _7||
) 12'-91/2" ) , -0 1e'-1d T T
5| _ 8“ i
Mech / Stor. o
43 SF o
L:-\.l _ ’7 o T T j 1 n C
o | | 5'- 0" —U“ f i i o = - N
: C Bedroom 4 v . . . ~ BedroomB < N
& asement . 1B2SF | iy 3y 193 SF Casement
© (338"xB0" | | | X Bath | | \ (236" x60" ©
Sillee' -6 ‘ | @ :Cl 4° SF Sillee2' -6 77
13- o - 14'-73/8"
- e : @ D T : _ : :
Bath @ E[D Bath f k= _ ™ = Covered Porch i
m == =7 42 SF 42 SF || & 3 ! : -
i S ® " F === 3 B 0 o 94 SF o
| : @ - = = — J\ Entry &0
_ Casement ' Bedraom 3 | - K | | Casement 144 SF R
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Released For: ZBA Submittal

1211 White Street Typical Unit 2-4 Floor Plans A-04

Plot Date/Time4/26/2022 3:40:35 PM File Path{:\Revit Local Files\WSR21_cogriffi.rvt



1203 White St / 1211 White St - NorthEast Facades
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Released For: ZBA Submittal
12711 White Street

Plot Date/Timed4/26/2022 3:21:42 PM File Path{:\Revit Local Files\WSR21_cogriffi.rvt

1211 White St - Existing South Facade

Existing Site Photos

1211 White St - Existing South East Facade

A-07




NEDERVELD

www.nederveld.com
800.222.1868

ANN ARBOR

3037 Miller Rd.
Ann Arbor, MI 48103
Phone: 734.929.6963

PREPARED FOR:

OX Studio Inc
Aaron Vermeulen

2373 Oak Valley Drive, Suite 180
Ann Arbor, Ml 48103

CREATED:

Drawn: R.Paramo Date: 03.18.21

REVISIONS:

Rev: Additional topo #1203

Drawn: RP Date: 06.21.21
Rev: Update tree names

Drawn: RP Date: 08.26.21
Rev: Text Edits

Drawn: BP Date: 04.18.22
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